

NO. 16-5259

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Jonathan S. Franklin
William J. Leone
Robert D. Comer
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001-4501
202-662-0200

Edward V. A. Kussy
Robert D. Thornton
Alan M. Glen
Nossaman LLP
1666 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
202-887-1400

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee, Dakota Access, LLC

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION1

STANDARD OF REVIEW1

I. APPELLEES ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THE APPEAL..... 5

 A. The District Court properly determined that Appellees are likely to prevail on the merits of this case..... 5

 B. Appellant’s arguments to this Court are meritless..... 8

II. APPELLANT WILL NOT SUSTAIN IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING REMAINS IN PLACE 10

III.DAKOTA ACCESS AND OTHERS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL 15

IV.THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF DENYING THE INJUNCTION..... 17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Dep't of Transportation v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell</i> , CIV 15-0209 JB/SCY, 2015 WL 4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Gettysburg Battlefield Preservation Ass'n v. Gettysburg College</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1571 (M.D. Pa. 1992) | 8 |
| <i>In re Interested Party 1</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>James River Flood Control Assoc. v. Watt</i> , 680 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mannatech, Inc. v. Wellness Quest, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-cv-02497, 2015 WL 11120881, (N.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Save Our Sonoran v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 610 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1980) | 7 |
| <i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Clinton</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Minn. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 4 |
| <i>White Tanks Concerned Citizens v. Strock</i> , 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. V. Ray</i> , 621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980) | 7 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Advisory Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 4 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)..... | 9 |
| 54 U.S.C. § 300101 et seq..... | 5 |

Regulations

| | |
|---|---|
| 33 C.F.R. pt. 325 App. C § 1(g)(4)..... | 7 |
